



MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE

Jalan Jenderal Sudirman, Senayan, Jakarta 10270 Phone: (021) 5711144 Website: www.kemdikbud.go.id

Number : 26701/A5/HK.01.04/2021 April 22, 2021

Attachment : One copy

Subject : Copy of Decree of the Minister of Education and Culture

Number 74/P/2021

To 1. Executive Secretary General

2. Inspector General

3. Director General of Higher Education

4. Director General of Vocational Education

4. Secretary of the Directorate General of Higher Education; and

5. Secretary of the Directorate General of Vocational Education.

Concerning the stipulation of the Decree of the Minister of Education and Culture Number 74/P/2021 on Recognition of Semester Credit Units (SKS) for the Kampus Merdeka Learning Program, we herewith deliver the Copy of the Decree of the Minister of Education and Culture to be used as appropriate.

Thank you for your attention.

Head of Legal Bureau,

signed & stamped

Dian Wahyuni

NIP 196210221988032001

DECREE OF THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 74/P/2021

ON

RECOGNITION OF SEMESTER CREDIT UNITS (SKS) FOR KAMPUS MERDEKA LEARNING PROGRAM

MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

Considering

- a. that to encourage students to master various valuable knowledge for entering the world of work, the Ministry of Education and Culture organizes the Merdeka Belajar Kampus Merdeka Program to provide opportunities for students to take education outside their home university;
- that based on Article 18 paragraph (3) letter c of the Decree of the Minister of Education and Culture Number 3 of 2020 on National Standard of Higher Education, the implementation of learning outside the home university as referred to in letter a, is recognized in semester credit units (sks);
- c. that based on considerations as referred to in letter a and letter b, there
 is a need to enact the Decree of the Minister of Education and Culture on
 Recognition of Semester Credit Units (SKS) for the Kampus Merdeka
 Learning Program;

In view of

- 1. Law Number 12 of 2012 on Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 158, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5336);
- 2. Regulation of the Government Number 4 of 2014 on the Implementation of Higher Education and Management of Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 16, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5500);

- 3. Regulation of the President Number 82 of 2019 on the Ministry of Education and Culture (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2019 Number 242);
- 4. Regulation of the Minister of Education and Culture Number 45 of 2019 on Organization and Work Procedures of the Ministry of Education and Culture (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2019 Number 1673), as amended by the Regulation of the Minister of Education and Culture Number 9 of 2020 on Amendment to the Regulation of the Minister of Education and Culture Number 45 on 2019 Organization and Work Procedures of the Ministry of Education and Culture (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 124);
- 5. Regulation of the Minister of Education and Culture Number 3 of 2020 on National Standard of Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 47);

HAS DECIDED:

To stipulate : DECREE OF THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE ON RECOGNITION OF SEMESTER CREDIT UNITS (SKS) FOR THE KAMPUS MERDEKA LEARNING PROGRAM

FIRST

- : Stipulating recognition of semester credit units (sks) for students who carry out learning outside the home university through the Kampus Merdeka program organized by:
- a. Ministry of Education and Culture centrally; or
- b. Universities validated by the Ministry of Education and Culture.

SECOND

: The Kampus Merdeka Program, organized centrally by the Ministry of Education and Culture as referred to in the FIRST Dictum letter a. is in the form of:

- a. Kampus Mengajar Program;
- b. Kampus Merdeka Certified Internship Program;
- c. Kampus Merdeka Certified Independent Study Program;
- d. Kampus Merdeka Student Exchange Program;
- e. Indonesian International Student Mobility Awards Program;
- f. Kampus Merdeka Entrepreneurship Program;
- g. Kampus Merdeka research program;
- h. Kampus Merdeka humanity program; and
- i. Kampus Merdeka village building program.

THIRD

: The Kampus Merdeka Program, organized by universities and validated by Ministry of Education and Culture as referred to in the FIRST Dictum letter b, is stipulated by the Director General of Higher Education.

FOURTH

- : Universities recognize the implementation of the Kampus Merdeka learning program outside home universities with the following provisions:
- a. Learning conducted for more than 16 (sixteen) weeks or 560 (five hundred sixty) cumulative hours to 24 weeks or 840 (eight hundred forty) cumulative hours is recognized equal to 20 (twenty) sks;

- b. Learning conducted for more than 24 (twenty four) weeks or 840 (eight hundred forty) cumulative hours to less than 40 (forty) weeks or 1400 (one thousand four hundred) cumulative hours is recognized with additional sks of 1 (one) sks for each additional 1 (one) week or 35 (thirty five) cumulative hours; and
- c. Learning conducted between 40 (forty) weeks or 1400 (one thousand four hundred) cumulative hours to 48 (forty eight) weeks or 1680 (one thousand sixty hundred eighty) cumulative hours is recognized equal to 40 (forty) sks.

FIFTH

: Universities facilitate students to participate in the Kampus Merdeka learning program outside home universities, as referred to in the FIRST Dictum, without waiting for the establishment of new curriculum.

SIXTH

- : Recognition of sks for students who carry out learning outside the home university through the Kampus Merdeka program, as referred to in the FIRST Dictum, is conducted with the following provisions:
- a. Students are registered in the higher education database;
- b. Students are registered in the Merdeka Belajar Kampus Merdeka platform;
- c. Students participate in learning by the teaching lecturer and/or field supervision lecturer assigned by partner organizations and/or education institutions holding the Kampus Merdeka program;
- d. Students fill out log book and make reports submitted to SPADADIKTI through the page https://spadadikti.id;
- e. Students have obtained final grade from the teaching lecturer and/or field supervision lecturer assigned by partner organizations and/or education institutions holding the Kampus Merdeka program; and
- f. Universities report students' grades in the Kampus Merdeka learning program outside home universities through Higher Education Database at the end of the semester.

SEVENTH

: Students who are proven to commit:

- a. Plagiarism, including self-plagiarism;
- b. Criminal acts;
- c. Violence and any form of discrimination, including sexual harassment, bullying, and intolerant behavior; and/or
- d. Drug abuse shall not be given the recognition of sks for the Kampus Merdeka learning program as referred to in the FIRST Dictum.

EIGHTH

: This Ministerial Decree shall take effect as of its date of stipulation.

On April 21, 2021

MINISTER OF EDUCATION OF CULTURE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

Signed

NADIEM ANWAR MAKARIM

This copy conforms to the original. Head of Legal Bureau Ministry of Education and Culture

Signed & Stamped

Dian Wahyuni NIP 196210221988032001